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Devin Ryan

dryan@postschell.com 
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717-731-1985 Direct Fax 
File #: 168019

February 22, 2019

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission 
Commonwealth Keystone Building 
400 North Street, 2nd Floor North 
P.O. Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission, et al. v. The York Water Company
Docket Nos, R-2018-3000019, et al.

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

Enclosed for filing on behalf of The York Water Company (“York Water” or the “Company”) 
are Supplement No. 134 to Tariff Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 (“Supplement No. 134”) and 
Supplement No. 8 to Wastewater-Pa. P.U.C. No. 1 (“Supplement No. 8”). Supplement Nos. 134 
and 8 are being filed in compliance with the Order of the Pennsylvania Public Utility 
Commission (“Commission”) entered in the above-captioned proceeding on January 17, 2019 
(“Order”). Supplement Nos. 134 and 8 have issue dates of February 22, 2019, and effective 
dates of March 1, 2019. In Ordering Paragraph No. 3 of the Order, the Commission stated that 
York Water was permitted to file the tariff supplements attached as Appendices “A” and “B” to 
the Joint Petition for Settlement, on at least one day’s notice to the Commission, to become 
effective on or after March 1, 2019. Apart from the supplement numbers and the issue dates, 
Supplement Nos. 134 and 8 are identical to Appendices “A” and “B” of the Joint Petition for 
Settlement, which were approved by the Commission.

Copies of this Compliance Filing are being provided as indicated on the Certificate of Service. 

Please direct any questions regarding this matter to the undersigned counsel.

Allentown Harrisburg Lancaster Philadelphia Pittsburgh Princeton Washington, D.C. 

A Pennsylvania Professional Corporation

18360193vl
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Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
February 22, 2019 
Page 2

Respectfully submitted,

Devin Ryan 

DTR/jl
Enclosures

cc: Honorable Benjamin J. Myers 
Certificate of Service

18360193vl



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Docket No. R-2018-3000019

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been served upon the following 
persons, in the manner indicated, in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code § 1.54 
(relating to service by a participant).

VIA E-MAIL & FIRST CLASS MAIL

Erin L. Gamion, Esquire 
Harrison W. Breitman, Esquire 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
555 Walnut Street 
Forum Place, 5th Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923

John M. Coogan, Esquire
Bureau of Investigation and Enforcement
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street, 2nd Floor West
PO Box 3265
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Steven C. Gray, Esquire 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
300 North Second Street, Suite 202 
Harrisburg, PA 17101

Donna H. Mullinax
Blue Ridge Consulting Services, Inc.
114 Knightsridge Road 
Travelers Rest, SC 29690

Aaron L. Rothschild 
Rothschild Financial Consulting 
15 Lake road 
Ridgefield, CT 06877

Jerome D. Mierzwa 
Exeter Associates, Inc.
10480 Little Patuxent Parkway, Suite 300 
Columbia, MD 21044-3575

Terry L. Fought 
780 Cardinal Drive 
Harrisburg, PA 17111

Brian Kalcic 
Excel Consulting
225 S. Meramec Avenue, Suite 720 T 
St. Louis, MO 63105

VIA FIRST CLASS MAIL

Michael L. Eifert 
23 Hilltop Trail 
Fairfield, PA 17320

Date: February 22, 2019
Devin T. Ryan

17440174vl



Supplement No. 134 
To

Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING THE DISTRIBUTION OF WATER IN

THE CITY OF YORK

BOROUGHS OF EAST PROSPECT, GLEN ROCK, HALLAM, JACOBUS, JEFFERSON, 

LOGANVILLE, MANCHESTER, MOUNT WOLF, NEW FREEDOM, NEW SALEM, NORTH 

YORK, RAILROAD, SEVEN VALLEYS, SHREWSBURY, SPRING GROVE, WEST YORK, 

YORK HAVEN AND YORKANA, AND TOWNSHIPS OF CODORUS, CONEWAGO, EAST 

MANCHESTER, HELLAM, HOPEWELL, JACKSON, LOWER WINDSOR, MANCHESTER, 

NEWBERRY, NORTH CODORUS, NORTH HOPEWELL, PARADISE, SHREWSBURY, 

SPRINGETTSBURY, SPRINGFIELD, SPRING GARDEN, WEST MANCHESTER, WEST 

MANHEIM, WINDSOR AND YORK, IN YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, AND THE 

BOROUGHS OF ABBOTTSTOWN AND CARROLL VALLEY, AND TOWNSHIPS OF 

BERWICK, CUMBERLAND, OXFORD, HAMILTON, READING, MOUNT PLEASANT AND 

UNION IN ADAMS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ISSUED: February 22,2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019

By: Jeffrey R. Hines
President and CEO 
130 East Market Street 
York, Pennsylvania

THIS TARIFF MAKES INCREASES AND DECREASES IN EXISTING RATES

(See One Hundred Twentieth Revised Page No. 2)



Supplement No. 134 
To

Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14
One Hundred Twentieth Revised Page No. 2

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania_______________________________ One Hundred Nineteenth Revised Page No. 2

LIST OF CHANGES MADE BY THIS SUPPLEMENT

INCREASES

Base rates for water service are increased by approximately 7.2% overall. Average residential 
customer base rates are increased by approximately 7.3%, average commercial customer base rates are 
increased by approximately 7.3%, average industrial customer base rates are increased by approximately 
9.7%, public fire service rates in the gravity service area are increased by approximately 1.4%, and private 
fire service rates are increased by approximately 5.7%.

DECREASES

The Distribution System Improvement Charge is decreased to 0.00% from 4.82% on page 66.

CHANGES

A Federal Tax Adjustment Credit (FTAC) is established at a rate of (4.29%) on page 69.

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



Supplement No. 134 
To

Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
One Hundred Nineteenth Revised Page No. 3 

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania_____________________________  One Hundred Eighteenth Revised Page No. 3

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Title Page

List of Changes Made by This Supplement

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents 

Table of Contents

Page
Supplement No. 134 (C)

2 One Hundred Twentieth Revised (C)

3 One Hundred Nineteenth Revised (C)

4 Sixth Revised

5 Eleventh Revised

6 One Hundred Fourteenth Revised (^)

1.

2.

3.

Definitions 7 Fourth Revised 
7(a) Fifth Revised 
7(b) Original

Application for Service
2.1 Application Required 8 First Revised
2.2 Application Required 8 First Revised

Service Connections
3.1 Company Service Line 9 Original
3.2 Temporary Service Connection 9 Original
3.3 Company's Service Line in Advance

of Street Improvement 10 Fifth Revised
3.4 Customer's Service Line 10 Fifth Revised
3.4.1 Phase 1 of Replacements of Lead 

Customer-Owned Service Lines
10 Fifth Revised

3.4.2 Phase 2 Replacements of
Lead Customer-Owned Service Lines

10(a) Original

3.4.3 Reporting, Customer Outreach, and 
Funding for Phase 1 and Phase 2 
Replacements

10(c) Original

3.5 Separate Trench Required 10(c) Original
3.6 Tampering with Curb Stop 11 Original
3.7 Renewal of Service Line 11 Original
3.8 Location Change 11 Original
3.9 Use of Service 11 Original
3.10 Use of Service 12 First Revised
3.11 Upgrade/Extension of Service 12 First Revised
3.11.1 Definitions 12 First Revised
3.11.2 Extension of Service to Bona

Fide Service Applicant
13 First Revised

3.11.3 Financing of Customer Advance 14 First Revised

(C) Indicates Change

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2019



Supplement No. 134 
To

Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
One Hundred Fourteenth Revised Page No. 6 

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania__________ ___________________One Hundred Thirteenth Revised Page No. 6

TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)
Rules, continued Page

12. State Tax Adjustment Surcharge

13. Rate Schedules

Meter Rates
Schedule "A" - Gravity System 

Schedule "B" - Repumping System

Flat Rates - Gravity System 
Schedule "C" - Building, 

Construction and Miscellaneous 
Schedule "D" - Fire Service

Flat Rates - Repumping System 
Schedule "E" - Building, 

Construction and Miscellaneous 
Schedule "F" - Fire Service

This page left blank intentionally 
for future use

This page left blank intentionally 
for future use

14. Drought Contingency Plan

15. Distribution System Improvement Charge

16. Rider DS - Demand Based Service

17. Federal Tax Adjustment Credit (FTAC)

40 Forty-first Revised

41 Fourth Revised
42 Twenty-fifth Revised
43 Fifteenth Revised

(I)

44 Twenty-fifth Revised (I)

45 Original
46 Twenty-fourth Revised (I)

47 Ninth Revised
48 Thirty-fourth Revised (I)

49 Original

50 Original

51 Second Revised

62 Second Revised
63 Second Revised
64 Second Revised
65 Fourth Revised
65(a) Original
66 Sixty-eighth Revised (D)

67 First Revised

69 Original (C)

(I) Indicates Increase

(D) Indicates Decrease 

(C) Indicates Change

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1, 2019



Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
Twenty-fifth Revised Page No. 42

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania Twenty-fourth Revised Page No. 42

13. Rate Schedules (Continued) Schedule 

"A" - Meter Rates (Continued)

Supplement No. 134
to

Gravity System (Continued)

RATES

Customer Charges

Size of Meter All Classes

5/8"
3/4"
1"

1-1/2"

2"

3"
4"
6"

8"

10"

12"

$16.25 ()
22.30
31.50
48.50 
63.00

151.80
225.90
250.90 
481.40 
619.50
762.70 ▼

Output Charges Rate per 1,000 Gallons 

Residential Commercial Industrial

Up to 5,000 Gallons Per Month 
Next 45,000 Gallons Per Month 
Next 1,950,000 Gallons Per Month 
Over 2,000,000 Gallons Per Month

$5,012 (l)
5.012 (I)
5.012 (I)
5.012 (I)

$4,554 (I)
3.261 (I)
2.541 (I)
2.541 (!)

$4,554 (I)
3.261 (I)
2.831 (I)
2.437 (I)

(I) Indicates Increase

ISSUED; February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
Twenty-fifth Revised Page No. 44

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania Twenty-fourth Revised Page No. 44

13. Rate Schedules (Continued)

Schedule "B" - Meter Rates (Continued)

Repumping System (Continued)

RATES

Supplement No. 134
to

Customer Charges

Size of Meter All Classes

5/8"
3/4"
1"

1-1/2"

2"

3"
4"
6"

8"

10"

12"

$16.25 (I)
22.30
31.50
48.50 
63.00

151.80
225.90
250.90 
481.40 
619.50
762.70 i

Output Charges Rate per 1,000 Gallons 
Residential Commercial Industrial

Up to 5,000 Gallons Per Month 
Next 45,000 Gallons Per Month 
Next 1,950,000 Gallons Per Month 
Over 2,000,000 Gallons Per Month

$8,111 (I)
8.111 (I)
8.111 (I)
8.111 (I)

$7,401 (I)
6.288 (I)
3.386 (I)
3.386 (I)

$7,401 (!)
6.288 (I)
5.824 (I)
3.574 (I)

(I) Indicates Increase________
ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
Twenty-fourth Revised Page No. 46 

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania Twenty-third Revised Page No. 46

13. Rate Schedules (Continued) Schedule 

"D" - Fire Service Rates

Supplement No. 134
to

Gravity System

Applicable for separate water service for fire purposes, from the gravity system in the City of 
York, Boroughs of Hallam, North York, West York, Townships of Hellam, Springettsbury, 
Spring Garden, Manchester and West Manchester, in York County, Pennsylvania.

RATES

Per Month
Public:

Public Fire Hydrant (billed to a municipality or other Customer) $21.50 (I)

Private:
Sprinkler or Fire Service Systems:

2-inch Connection 27.87
3-inch Connection 37.11
4-inch Connection 46.38
6-inch Connection 92.93
8-inch Connection 185.87
10-inch Connection 278.85
12-inch Connection 414.74
Fire Hydrant, Private:

Direct Connection to Company Owned Mains: 37.11
Direct Connection to Customers Owned Mains:

First Hydrant 37.11
Each Additional Hydrant 27.87

(I)

(I) Indicates Increase

ISSUED: February 22,2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



Supplement No. 134

The York Water Company 
York, Pennsylvania

to
Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
Thirty-fourth Revised Page No. 48 
Canceling
Thirty-third Revised Page No. 48

13. Rate Schedules (Continued)

Schedule "F" - Fire Service Rates

Repumping System

Applicable for separate water service for fire purposes, in the City of York, 
Boroughs of East Prospect, Glen Rock, Jacobus, Jefferson, Loganville, New 
Freedom, New Salem, North York, Railroad, Seven Valleys, Shrewsbury,
Spring Grove, West York, Manchester, Mount Wolf, York Haven and Yorkana, 
and Townships of Codorus, Conewago, Hellam, Hopewell, Jackson, North 
Hopewell, Paradise, Shrewsbury, Springettsbury, Springfield, Spring Garden, 
Manchester, Newberry, North Codorus, West Manchester, East Manchester, 
West Manheim, Windsor, York and Lower Windsor, York County,
Pennsylvania, and the Boroughs of Abbottstown and Carroll Valley, and the 
Townships of Berwick, Cumberland, Oxford, Hamilton, Reading, Mount 
Pleasant and Union in Adams County, Pennsylvania where water is repumped.

RATES

Per Month
Public:

Public Fire Hydrant (billed to a municipality or other Customer) $30.76

Private:
Sprinkler or Fire Service Systems:

2- inch Connection
3- inch Connection
4- inch Connection 
6-inch Connection 
8-inch Connection 
10-inch Connection 
12-inch Connection 
Fire Hydrant, Private;

53.50
66.92

133.82
267.77
401.74
599.29

40.15 (I)

Direct Connection to Company Owned Mains: 
Direct Connection to Customers Owned Mains: 

First Hydrant 
Each Additional Hydrant

48.60

48.60
36.48

(I) Indicates Increase

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14 
Sixty-eighth Revised Page No. 66

The York Water Company Canceling
York, Pennsylvania Sixty-seventh Revised Page No. 66

Supplement No. 134
to

15. Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC)

15.1 In addition to the charges provided in this tariff, a distribution system
improvement charge of 0.00% will apply to all charges for service on (D)
or after March 1, 2019. (C)

(D) Indicates Decrease (C) Indicates Change

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



The York Water Company Water-Pa. P.U.C. No. 14
York, Pennsylvania Original Page No. 69

17. Federal Tax Adjustment Credit (FTAC)

Supplement No. 134
to

Federal Tax Adjustment Credit (FTAC)

The FTAC will refund the difference in revenue requirement created by the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act 
(TCJA) plus interest. The amount to be returned shall be $2,117,143. A credit value of 4.29% will 
apply to all charges except the DSIC during the period March 1, 2019 through February 29, 2020 to 
pass the January 1, 2018 through February 28, 2019 revenue requirement change created by the TCJA 
to customers.

After the twelve-month period elapses, the Company will prepare a reconciliation of the difference 
between the calculated refund of $2,117,143 and the actual amount credited to customers by the FTAC 
as applied. Any such difference will be refunded/recouped over an additional one-month period 
commencing April 1, 2020.

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019



The York Water Company
York, Pennsylvania

Wastewater - PA P.U.C. No. 1

Supplement No. 8
To

THE YORK WATER COMPANY

RATES, RULES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING 

THE PROVISION OF WASTEWATER COLLECTION, TREATMENT 

AND/OR DISPOSAL SERVICE TO THE PUBLIC IN 

THE BOROUGHS OF EAST PROSPECT AND WEST YORK

AND THE

TOWNSHIPS OF EAST MANCHESTER (ASBURY POINTE RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION) 

AND LOWER WINDSOR IN YORK COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

ISSUED: February 22, 2019 EFFECTIVE: March 1,2019

By: Jeffrey R. Hines
President and CEO 
130 East Market Street 
York, Pennsylvania

NOTICE
THIS TARIFF MAKES INCREASES IN EXISTING RATES 

(SEE SEVENTH REVISED PAGE NO. 2)

Issued: Effective: March 1, 2019



Wastewater - PA P.U.C. No. 1
Seventh Revised Page No. 2

Canceling 
Sixth Revised Page No. 2

The York Water Company Supplement No. 8
York, Pennsylvania To

LIST OF CHANGES

INCREASES

The flat rate per residential dwelling unit is increased 25% from $50.00 per month to $62.50 per 
month for Asbury Pointe Area.

The metered rate (based on water consumption) for the 1st 4,000 gallons is increased 25% from 
$50.00 per month to $62.50 per month for the East Prospect and Lower Windsor Area.

The metered rate (based on water consumption) over 4,000 gallons is increased 25% from 
$2.00 per 1,000 gallons per month to $2.50 per 1,000 gallons per month for the East Prospect and 
Lower Windsor Area.

The flat rate per residential dwelling unit is increased 25% from $26.1667 per month to $32.71 
per month for West York Borough Area.

The flat rate per commercial/industrial dwelling unit is increased 25% from $32.3334 per month 
to $40.42 per month for West York Borough Area.

Issued: February 22, 2019 Effective: March 1,2019



Wastewater - PA P.U.C. No. 1
Sixth Revised Page No. 3

Canceling 
Fifth Revised Page No, 3

The York Water Company Supplement No. 8
York, Pennsylvania To

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Title Page Supplement No. 8 (C)
List of Changes 2 Seventh Revised (C)
Table of Contents 3 Sixth Revised (C)

Parti
Schedule of Rates and Charges 4 Fifth Revised (C)
Schedule of Miscellaneous Fees and Charges 5 Second Revised
State Tax Adjustment Surcharge 6 First Revised

Part II
Definitions 7 First Revised

Part III
Rules and Regulations 11 First Revised

Section A — Applications for Service 11 First Revised
Section B — Construction and Maintenance of Facilities 11 First Revised
Section C — Discontinuance, Termination and Restoration of 13 First Revised

Service
Section D — Billing and Collection 14 First Revised
Section E — Deposits 15 First Revised
Section F — Wastewater Control Regulations 16 First Revised
Section G — Line Extensions 20 First Revised
Section H — Service Continuity 24 First Revised
Section I — Waivers 25 First Revised
Section J — Amendment of Commission Regulations 25 First Revised
Section K — Industrial & Commercial Service Limitations 25 First Revised
Section L — Privilege to Investigate/Rights of Access 26 First Revised

(C) Indicates Change

Issued: February 22, 2019 Effective: March 1, 2019



The York Water Company
York, Pennsylvania

Wastewater - PA P.U.C. No. 1 
Fifth Revised Page No. 4 

Canceling 
Fourth Revised Page No. 4

Supplement No. 8
To

PART I: SCHEDULE OF RATES AND CHARGES

Asburv Pointe Area (|)

A flat rate of $62.50 per month per equivalent dwelling unit.

East Prospect and Lower Windsor Area (I)

A metered rate (based on water consumption) as follows:

Per Month Rate (|)

East Prospect and Lower Windsor area 1st 4,000 Gals. $62.50
Over 4,000 Gals. $2.50 per 1,000 Gals.

West York Borough Area Rate per Month (I)

A flat rate per equivalent dwelling unit.

Residential $32.71
Commercial/Industrial $40.42

(I) Indicates Increase

Issued: February 22, 2019 Effective: March 1, 2019


